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Subject: NPA 669 to Overlay NPA 408 (California)
Related Previous Planning Letters: 149,206

General Description

On October 20, 2011 the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) in Decision 11-10-031
approved an all-services overlay as the relief method for the 408 NPA. The 408 NPA generally
covers most of Santa Clara County and small portions of Alameda and Santa Cruz Counties and
principally serves the communities of Campbell, Cupertino, Gilroy, Los Gatos, Milpitas, Monte
Sereno, Morgan Hill, Palo Alto, San Antonio, San Jose, San Martin, Santa Clara, Saratoga,
Sunnyvale and a small portion of Fremont.

The new 669 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the existing 408
NPA.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the overlay of the 669 NPA is as follows:

Time Date

Start of permissive 1+10-digit
dialing

End of permissive dialing and start
of mandatory 1+10-digit dialing

12:01 AM PT April 21,2012

12:01 AM PT October 20,2012

Earliest new NPA central office

code activation date* ) November 20, 2012

Earliest date central office codes in
the new NPA may be ordered - May 20,2012
through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 669 NPA

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial calls within the overlay area on either
a 7-digit or 1+10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 1+10-digits. After the permissive
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 1+10-digits.

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A map of the 408/669 NPA overlay is attached. An updated list of NXX codes assigned to the
affected area may be found on the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com or in the Local Exchange
Routing Guide (LERG) or the NPA NXX Activity Guide (NNAG). Information in the LERG
and NNAG can be obtained by contacting Telcordia Routing Administration (TRA), at 732-699-
6700.




Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 1+410-digit dialing on October 20, 2012, the
dialing plan for the 408 and 669 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan
Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or | 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Foreign NPA (FNPA)
Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Credit card, collect, third party

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 669 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to November 20, 2012. A test number to verify the routing to
the new NPA will be in service beginning August 20, 2012 through January 20, 2013. The test
number to verify the routing to the 669 NPA is (669) 669-1669. A recorded announcement will
indicate that the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the NPA 408 should be directed to Joe Cocke, Senior
NPA Relief Planner - NANPA, on 805-520-1945. Questions of a technical nature should be
directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.



SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS:

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE E-MAIL
Joani O’Neill 360 Networks 406-496-6522 Joani.oneill@360.net
Pat Kueffler 360 Networks 406-496-6527 Patrick kueffler@360.net
(technical)

Lynne Goodroe American Messaging 214-222-6427 Lynn.goodroe@americanmessaging.net
George Guerra AT&T 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com

Rob Brezina Bandwidth 919-297-1072 rbrezina@bandwidth.com
Stacie Clarke Cbeyond 678-370-2463 Stacie.clarke @cbeyond.net
Bruce Bennett CenturyLink 303-707-7013 Bruce .bennett@centurylink.com
Holly Kuester Charter 314-288-3353 Holly kuester@chartercom.com

Communications
Brad Higgitt Comcast 720-267-7585 Brad_higgitt@cable.comcast.com

Kevin Neilan

Cook Telecom

858-748-5705

kevinn@cookpaging.com

Bill Wilde

Creative
Interconnection

650-598-4100

bwilde @creatint.com

Juan Chavez

Digitcom Services

310-485-7577

juan@wildgate.com

Ellen Washbon Frontier 585-777-1165 Ellen.washbon@ftr.com
(Global Valley)
Rob Powell Frontier 916-686-3531 Rob.powell @ftr.com
(translations)
Pamela Snyder Frontier 916-714-2107 Pam.snyder@ftr.com
(E-911)
Charles Born Frontier 916-686-3570 Charlie.born@ftr.com
(External Affairs)
Sheila Romano Frontier 916-686-3577 Sheila.romano@ftr.com
(Regulatory)
Lynne Powers Global Crossing 585-255-1206 Lynne .powers@ globalcrossing.com
Petra Malik Global Crossing 585-255-1434 Petra.malik @globalcrossing.com
Karen Turner Hypercube 469-727-1631 Karen.turner@h3net.com
Michelle Holmes InfoTelecom 214-646-8027 mholmes@infotelecom.us
Jeanne Bell Integra 503-453-8279 Jeanne .bell@integratelecom.com
Donna Long Integra 763-745-8430 Dxlong@integratelecom.com
Kathy Michaud Level 3 720-888-2392 Kathy.michaud@level3.com
Communications
Jennifer Pyn Metro PCS 214-570-4897 Jpyn@metropcs.com
Esperanza Creighton Metro PCS 916-984-2655 ecreighton @metropcs.com
Todd Lesser North County Comm. 619-364-4750 todd@NCcom.com
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Lee Vineberg ol Communications 916-235-2015 lvineberg@ol .com
James Mertz Pac-West 510-380-5987 jmertz@pacwest.com
Maira Castillon Pacific Centrex 818-487-3663 mairac@pcs| .net
Ed Webber Paetec Comm. 585-340-2854 Edward.webber@paetec.com
Daniel Meldazis Peerless Network 312-506-0933 dmeldazis @peerlessnetwork.com
Karen Riepenkroger Sprint-Nextel 913-253-5373 Karen riepenkroger@ericsson.com
Shaunna Forshee Sprint-Nextel 913-253-5364 Shaunna.forshee@ericsson.com

Paula Jordan T-Mobile 925-325-3325 Paula.jordan@t-mobile.com
Darrick Dobson Telekenex 415-287-1106 ddobson@telekenex.com
Liz Jacobs TelePacific 702-310-4646 ljacobs@telepacific.com
Claudia Trinidad TelePacific 818-914-3340 ctrinidad @telepacific.com
Marc O’Krent The Telephone 310-789-7979 mok @ttcmail.net
Connection
Kim Aragon TW Telecom 303-542-6305 kim.aragon@twtelecom.com
Tom Pease TW Telecom 303-566-5965 Tom.pease@twtelecom.com
Craig Wilkins USA Mobility 972-801-0207 Craig.wilkins @usamobility.com
Jason Mills Utility Telephone 209-940-1010 jmills@utilitytelephone.com
Lorraine Kocen Verizon 805-498-3293 Lorraine kocen@verizon.com
Yun Lee Verizon 516-832-2691 Yun jlee@verizon.com
Gwen Zahn Verizon Wireless 412-266-7050 Gwen.zahn@verizonwireless.com
Amy Freund YMAX 267-424-4400 Amy .freund @ymaxcorp.com
Ruben Galvan X0 Comm 972-578-3728 Ruben.galvan@xo0.com
Kelly Faul XO Comm 703-547-2536 Kelly.faul@xo.com
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